Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1597 BN



)

MARY F. VOSS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Mary F. Voss is subject to discipline because she diverted controlled substances from her employer for her own personal use.
Procedure


On August 24, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Voss.  We served Voss with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.
  Voss filed an answer on September 14, 2010.  On January 7, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”).  We gave Voss until January 24, 2011, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  

The Board relies on the request for admissions that was served on Voss on December 1, 2010.  Voss responded to the request on December 30, 2010.  We base our findings of fact on her responses, which are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Voss was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license is current and active.

2.  Voss was employed as an RN in the surgery unit at St. John’s Hospital (“St. John’s”) in Lebanon, Missouri, from June 2, 2008, until February 11, 2009.
3. Discrepancies were noted in Voss’ medication charting in January 2009.  A review of her patients’ charts for that month was conducted.  The charts revealed discrepancies between the documentation and administration of medications.
4. In January 2009, Voss used the Omni Cell system to remove medications and failed to chart the administration of the medication to her patients or the waste of the medication.

5. On January 7, 2009, Voss removed 600 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 500 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 100 mcg.

6. On January 7, 2009, Voss removed 25 mg of Demerol for a patient, but documented the administration of only 12.5 mg of the Demerol.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 12.5 mg.

7. On January 8, 2009, Voss removed 200 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 100 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 100 mcg of fentanyl. 
8. On January 8, 2009, Voss removed 25 mg Demerol for a patient, but documented the administration of only 12.5 mg of the Demerol.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 12.5 mg of Demerol.

9. On January 15, 2009, Voss removed 400 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 300 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 100 mcg of the fentanyl.

10. On January 23, 2009, Voss:

a.  Removed 400 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 300 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 100 mcg of the fentanyl.

b. Removed 100 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 50 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 50 mcg of the fentanyl.
c. Removed 25 mg of Demerol for a patient, but documented the administration of only 12.5 mg of the Demerol.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 12.5 mg of the Demerol.
d. Removed 100 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but did not document the waste or administration of any of the 100 mcg of the fentanyl.
11. On January 29, 2009, Voss removed 300 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 200 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 100 mcg of the fentanyl.
12. On January 30, 2009, Voss:

a. Removed 300 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 250 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 50 mcg of the fentanyl.

b. Removed 200 mcg of fentanyl for a patient, but documented the administration of only 150 mcg of the fentanyl.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 50 mcg of the fentanyl.

c. Removed 25 mg of Demerol for a patient, but documented the administration of only 12.5 mg of the Demerol.  There was no documentation of waste or administration of the remaining 12.5 mg of the Demerol.

13. Voss did not have a valid prescription for either Demerol or Fentanyl.  She diverted both from St. John’s.  Both are controlled substances.

14. Voss’ employment at St. John’s terminated on February 11, 2009.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Voss has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 
his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Voss admitted that her conduct is cause for discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance – Subdivision (1)

The Board alleges that Voss' possession of the drugs was unlawful under § 195.202.1,
 which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Fentanyl and Demerol are controlled substances, and Voss admits that she took them from 
St. John’s for her own personal use.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2 (1).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Voss’ conduct in diverting fentanyl and Demerol for her personal use constituted misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty, and incompetency in her functions as a nurse.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Voss diverted fentanyl and Demerol from St. John’s on numerous occasions for her own personal use.  These were willful and dishonest acts, as the drugs did not belong to her.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty.  However, we have no evidence in the record before us that she made any affirmative misrepresentations in doing so.   We do not find misrepresentation.  


Voss’ conduct at issue took place during one month in 2009.  During that month she diverted fentanyl and Demerol from her employer on many occasions, but we do not find that this reflected on her professional ability.  We do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetence.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Voss’ diversion of fentanyl and Demerol from St. John’s violated the professional trust or confidence placed in her by her patients, employer and co-workers.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Violation of Drug Laws – Subdivision (14)


Voss had no valid prescription for fentanyl or Demerol, and she took both from St. John’s for her own personal use.  Therefore, she violated § 195.202 and is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(14).
Summary


Voss is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 22, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�The date on the certified mail receipt is illegible, but the receipt was filed with this Commission on September 13, 2010.


�Section 195.017.4(2)(i)(fentanyl) (p)(meperidine).  Demerol is a trade name for meperidine.  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 487 (30th ed. 2003).  Statutory citations are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


� RSMo 2000.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�Id. at 436.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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